[12] In the circumstances, and having considered the submissions I conclude there 

is no reason to depart from the normal tariff.  To that I add the filing fee which is a 

given.  Accordingly I order the respondent, the Great Gatsby Limited, pay the 

applicant, QWI, the sum of $2,416.56 (two thousand, four hundred and sixteen dollars 

and fifty six cents) as a contribution toward the costs QWI incurred in pursuing her 

personal grievance.   

[13] Finally I reiterate there is a prohibition order pertaining to QWI’s identity.
6

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority